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in the state of Wisconsin. Such forms shall be kept on file with 
and preserved by the secretary of state as a public record. 

2. The secretary of state shall upon sufficient copies thereof 
being furnished to him without expense, on or before August 1st, 
1919, thereupon certify the same to be correct copies of the forms 
on file in his office, approved by section 764a of the statutes, and 
transmit a set of the same to each register of deeds in the state 
of Wisconsin ; and each such register of deeds shall thereafter 
preserve the same on file in his office for the convenient use of 
the public. 

3. Whenever after January 1st, 1920, there shall be offered 
for record any instrument for which a form is hereby approved 
which varies from such approved forms, then in addition to the 
regular recording fee, an additional charge for recording shall 
be made by such register of deeds equal to 50 per cent of the 
recording fees prescribed by section 764 of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 16, 1919. 

No. 679, A.] 	 [Published July 23, 1919. 
CHAPTER 585. 

AN ACT to create section 2024-77s of the statutes, relating to 
authority of trust companies incorporated under the laws of 
other states to act as executors or trustees, or both, when ap-
pointed as such by residents of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

Section 2024-77s. 1. Any trust company, incorporated under 
the laws of any other state, named by any resident of this state, 
as executor or trustee, or both, under his last will and testameat 
or any codicil thereto, may be appointed and may accept appoint-
ment and may act as executor of, or trustee under, the last will 
and testament of any such person in this state, or both, provided 
trust companies of this state are permitted to act as such executor 
or trustee, or both, in the state where such foreign corporation 
has its domicile, and such foreign corporation shall have executed 
and filed in the office of the commissioner of banking a written 
instrument appointing such commissioner in his name of office 
its true and lawful attorney upon whom all process may be served 
in any action or proceeding against such executor or trustee, 
affecting or relating to the estate represented or held by such 
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executor or trustee, or the acts or defaults of such corporation 
in reference to such estate, with the same effect as if it existed in 
this state and had been lawfully served with process therein, 
and shall also have filed in the office of such commissioner a copy 
of its charter, articles of organization and all amendments thereto 
certified to by the secretary of state or other proper officer of 
said foreign state under - the seal of office together with the post-
office address of its principal office and shall further have com-
plied with the provisions of section 2024-77j of the statutes. 

2. No such foreign corporation, having authority to act as 
executor or trustee under the last will and testament of any per-
son, shall establish or maintain directly or indirectly any branch 
office or agency in this state or shall in any way solicit directly 
or indirectly any business as executor or trustee therein. If any 
such foreign corporation violates this provision, such foreign cor-
poration shall not thereafter be appointed or act as executor or 
trustee in this state. 

3. The provisions of this section are only intended to super-
sede any existing laws insofar as said laws may be inconsistent 
with the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 16, 1919. 

No. 657, A.] 	 [Published July 23, 1919. 
CHAPTER 586. 

AN ACT to create three new paragraphs of subsection (8) of sec-
tion 20.38 of the statutes, relating to the board of normal re-
gents, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The unexpended balance in the appropriation 

heretofore made by paragraph (d) of subsection (11) of section 
20.38 of the statutes, for the normal school at Whitewater, is 
reappropriated on July 1, 1919, for the same purposes. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the state board of normal school regents for the normal school 
at Stevens Point the sum of one thousand five hundred ninety-
four dollars and fifty-two cents for the payment of architect's 
fees incurred prior to July 1, 1918. 

SECTION 3. There are added to subsection (8) of section 20.38 
of the statutes three new paragraphs, to be numbered and to 
read: (20.38) (8) (g) On July 1, 1919, sixteen thousand dollars 
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